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August 2, 1993





 


Dear Mr.           :





This is in response to your letter of July 12, 1993, addressed to Mr. Gerchick.





Your inquiry concerns World Airways MD-11 passenger-carrying operations between New York and Los Angeles and return to New York.  You advise that the total block-to-block time was 10 1/2 hours.  World used a three pilot crew.  You ask whether a three pilot crew on MD-11 airplanes may exceed eight hours block-to-block time in any 24 hour period.  There is no flight engineer on an MD-11 airplane.





We are informed by the Air Transportation Division of the Flight Standards Service that World holds an FAA Air Carrier Operating Certificate with operations specifications designating the supplemental air carrier rules of Part 121 as the applicable regulations.  In the case of flight time and rest rules, this means that Subpart S rules apply.  Accordingly, we examine the rules of that subpart to determine whether World complied with the applicable regulation.





As stated, World used a flight crew consisting of three pilots.  This means that Section 121.507 applies.  It reads in full as follows:





Section 121.507	Flight time limitations: Three pilot crews: Airplanes





(a)	No supplemental air carrier or commercial operator may schedule a pilot -





(1)	For flight deck duty in an airplane that has a crew of three pilots for more than eight hours in any 24 consecutive hours; or





(2)	To be aloft in an airplane that has a crew of three pilots for more than 12 hours in any 24 consecutive hours.





(b)	No pilot of an airplane that has a crew of three pilots may be on duty for more than 18 hours in any 24 consecutive hours.





Examining the facts you presented, we find that the flight deck duty limitation for each pilot was eight hours.  Since there were three pilots, compliance with this limitation should have been attainable.  We also note that the block-to-block time was only 10 1/2 hours.  You did not advise what was the total duty time.  If it was 18 hours or less then there was compliance with paragraph (b).





Thus, in the absence of any information indicating a contrary result, we conclude that under Section 121.507 World could operate the round trip you describe.





We trust that we have answered your question.  This response has received the concurrence of the Air Transportation Division of the Flight Standards Service.





Sincerely,





/s/








 Donald P. Byrne


Assistant Chief Counsel


Regulations Division


